
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 16th March, 2023 
6.30 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 16-03-23 Page 2 of 4 
 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
 
ROOMS 2 & 3, TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 16th March, 2023 at 6.30 pm 

 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained 
for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall or the Contact 
Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley.  Forms are also available on the Council’s 
website https://bit.ly/2BWX7d2  
 
Whilst we have returned to holding meetings in person we have limited space 
for members of the public to attend due to Public Health guidance.  Should you 
wish to attend you are advised to contact democracy@burnley.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
AGENDA 
  
1) Apologies   
 To receive any apologies for absence.   
2) Minutes  5 - 10 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held 

on 26th January 2023. 
 

 
3) Additional Items of Business   
 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 

by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
4) Declarations of Interest   
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 

on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct. 
 

 
5) Exclusion of the Public   
 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 

from the meeting. 
 

 

https://bit.ly/2BWX7d2


 
Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 16-03-23 Page 3 of 4 
 

6) Public Question Time   
 To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 

Public. 
 

 
PUBLIC ITEMS 
 

 
 
7) Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act - Annual Return  11 - 12 
 To receive an update of authorisations issued under the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (“RIPA”). 
 

 
8) External Audit Progress Report 2022/23  13 - 22 
 To consider the External Auditor’s progress report.   
9) Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 Q3  23 - 30 
 To consider Internal Audit’s progress report 2022/23 Q3.   
10) External Review Report  31 - 52 
 To consider a report on the external review of Internal Audit against the 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 

 
11) Annual Accounts 2022/23 Arrangements  53 - 72 
 To consider a report on Annual Accounts 2022/23 arrangements.    
12) External Auditor Appointment - Update  73 - 74 
 To receive an update on the External Auditor appointment.   
13) Terms of Reference of Audit and Standards Committee - Refresh   
 To receive a verbal update.   
14) Work Programme  75 - 76 
 To consider the Work Programme for the current year.   
PRIVATE ITEMS 
 

 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillors 
 

 

Councillor Lord Wajid Khan of Burnley 
(Chair) 
Councillor Howard Baker 
Councillor Charlie Briggs 
Councillor Shah Hussain 
Councillor Karen Ingham 

Councillor Alun Lewis 
Councillor Gordon Lishman (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Mark Townsend 
Councillor Andy Wight 

 
Co-opted Members 
 

External Auditor 

Councillor Kathryn Haworth, Habergham 
Eaves Parish Council 
Vacancy, Parish Council representative 
David Swift, Independent Member 

Helen Stevenson, Grant Thornton-External 
Auditor 
Georgia Jones, Grant Thornton-External 
Auditors 



 
Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 16-03-23 Page 4 of 4 
 

Stuart Arnfield, independent Member 
  
Published: Wednesday, 8 March 2023 
 
 



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 26/01/2023  Page 1 of 5 
 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 26th January, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillor Lord Wajid Khan of Burnley, In the Chair. 

 
 Councillors C Briggs, S Hussain, K Ingham, A Lewis, G Lishman (Vice-

Chair), M Townsend, A Wight and H Baker 
 

OFFICERS   
 Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer 
 Howard Hamilton-Smith  Head of Finance and Property 
 Ian Evenett  Internal Audit Manager 
 CJ Walmsley  Democracy Officer 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 Councillor Kathryn 

Haworth 
David Swift 

 

 
EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS 

  

 Georgia Jones  Grant Thornton-External Auditors 
 
  

24. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Stuart  Arnfield. 
  

25. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 16th November 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
The Chair extended thanks to the outgoing Vice Chair, Councillor Baker, and welcomed the 
new Vice Chair, Councillor Gordon Lishman.    
  

26. Additional Items of Business  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 26/01/2023  Page 2 of 5 
 

There were no additional items of business. 
  

27. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest on any items on the agenda. 
  

28. Exclusion of the Public  
 
There were no items of business where members of the public needed to be excluded from 
the meeting.    
  

29. Public Question Time  
 
No questions, statements or petitions had been received from members of the public.   
  

30. External Audit Progress Report 2021/22  
 
Georgie Jones gave an overview of the audit progress report and sector update, which 
included the financial statements audit, accounting for infrastructure and value for money.   
  
Progress also included an update on the Authority’s annual Housing Benefit Subsidy claim, 
for which the certification work for 2021/2022 began in December 2022.  The DWP had 
extended the deadline for reporting the findings of this work to 31st January 2023, but this 
had been delayed.  It was expected that the findings would now be complete by the end of 
March, and the DWP was aware of this.   
  
It was further reported that Officers had been invited to an Accounts Workshop scheduled 
to be held in February 2023.   
  
Local Government External Audit Procurement was highlighted in terms of the 5 year 
External Audit appointment from 2023/24.  It was reported that the External Auditors had 
changed and a report would be submitted to the March meeting of the Committee.  
  
The Chair thanked the External Auditors for their work.  
  
RESOLVED -            (1) That the report be noted; 
                                    (2) That a report on the External Audit Appointment from                    
            2023/24 be submitted to the March meeting of the                                           
Committee. 
  

31. Arrangements for 2022/2023 Annual Governance Statement  
 
A report was submitted that informed the Committee of the arrangements to provide 
assurance for an Annual Governance Statement for the financial year 2022/2023, which will 
accompany the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 
  
The assurance gathering process remained the same, and clarification was given regarding 
which Members are requested to complete a statement of assurance supported by a 
governance questionnaire.     

Page 6



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 26/01/2023  Page 3 of 5 
 

  
RESOLVED – That the proposed process be approved.   
  

32. Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/2023 Quarter 2  
 
A report was submitted on the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the period 1st July to 
30th September 2022.   
  
Concerns were raised with regards the reduced size of the revised Internal Audit Plan 
2022/23 appended to the report.  It was explained that the main change was a reduction in 
resources from 331 days to 210 days.  The two main reasons for this were the appointment 
of Auditors only occ
[...]
rim Report  

 
A report was submitted that provided an interim update regarding complaints made about 
the conduct of Members during the 2022/23 municipal year.   
  
Frustrations were voiced at the lack of sanctions and powers available when dealing with 
complaints.    
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
  

38. Work Programme  
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted.   
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act – Annual Return[Title] 
 

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
DATE 16th March 2023 

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Catherine Waudby 
TEL NO 01282 477198 

 EMAIL cwaudby@burnley.gov.uk 
 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To provide members with an update of authorisations issued under the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (“RIPA”). 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. To note the update on authorisations issued under RIPA. 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. To ensure the Council’s RIPA powers are operated lawfully. 

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. RIPA regulates the Council’s use of covert surveillance to prevent and detect criminal 

activity. 
 

5. The Council is subject to regular inspection by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s 
Office (“IPCO”) to ensure that its policies and procedures are operated in a lawful 
manner. 
 

6. One of the recommendations made by the IPCO was that a report on RIPA activity (or 
lack of it) be made periodically to elected members.  

 
7. In 2022 there was no surveillance activity by the Council necessitating authorisation 

under RIPA.  
 
 

 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 
 

8. None 
 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
9. None  

 
 
DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 

 
10. None 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION       
PLEASE CONTACT: CATHERINE 
WAUDBY       

ALSO:       
 
 

Page 12



P
age 13

A
genda Item

 8



Commercial in confidence

P
age 14



C
[...]
ation Team were sought to ensure a consistent approach was applied.  
After considering the findings of the review, they were in agreement that the 
judgement awarded above was a true and fair reflection.   

Overall Opinion 

 
8. Overall the Peer Review was a positive exercise and there was evidence that 

the Internal Audit Manager is held in high regard throughout the whole authority 
with many managers seeking his support and advice. This was particularly 
noted for the support provided during the COVID pandemic.    
 

9. Whilst there are many benefits to the fact that the advice and guidance of the 
Audit Manager is sought, there was evidence that his role as Audit Manager is 
being blurred with his other non-audit roles.  All interviewees highlighted 
support received from the Audit Manger appertaining to his other duties rather 
than as Audit Manager.    

 
10. The Peer Review report issued in 2017 highlighted the following risk to Burnley 

Council.   The report contained the following statement: 
 

The Chief Audit Executive (CAE) cannot claim that they are truly independent 
when responsible for the organisations financial affairs, aspects of which fall 
with the Internal Audit work remit. It is recognised that this structure has only 
existed since January 2017. The Peer Review Team must highlight this as a 
potentially significant area that could impact on the Audit Team’s ability to 
conform with the Standards in future.”  
  

11. This risk has now materialized as whilst it is clear that the Internal Audit 
Manager is experienced and extremely competent in his role, Burnley Council 
are not conforming with the Standards as the independence of Internal Audit is 
being significantly compromised with the Section 151 Officer acting as the CAE.  
 

12. Whilst it is understood that there have been resourcing issues, it is the view of 
the Peer Review Team that for the financial year 2021-2022 there was 
insufficient coverage of the whole authority to for
[...]
sion of evidence for this review.   This evidence confirmed that whilst 
a detailed planning exercise and process exists, it is unclear how the results of 
this inform the development of the risk-based plan.  A large majority of the 
reviews identified through the planning process failed to appear in the annual 
plan presented to the Audit and Standards Committee.  Furthermore, the 
planning documentation did not contain sufficient evidence to demonstrate how 
the plan aligned to the Council’s Corporate Plan, Corporate Risk Register and 
reflects requests from Service Areas based on their assessment of their risks. 
 

21. Due to the issues with resourcing, the Audit plan was only approved by the 
Audit and Standards Committee in September 2021.  The Audit and Standards 
Committee received quarterly progress reports however the Peer Review team 
identified errors or omissions between the risk-based audit plan and the 
progress reports including: 

 

• Significant amendments to the plan.  Whilst resourcing issues were 
 highlighted to the Audit and Standards Committee, there is a lack of detail 
 as to the impact on the delivery of the plan and how the reviews will be 
 prioritised based on the level of risk; 

• Reviews which are additional to the agreed audit plan without explanation 
 of why they had been completed or identified for inclusion; 

• Inconsistent reporting of incident reports; 

• Incorrect appendices being attached to reports. 
 

2050 Other Sources of Assurance  
 

22. The Peer Review Team were unable to establish how other sources of 
assurance were obtained.  PSIAS 2050 requires the CAE to make 
arrangements to share information and coordinate activities with other internal 
and external providers of assurance to ensure there is adequate coverage and 
to minimise duplication of effort. 

 

Structure and Resources 

1200 Proficiency and Due Professional Care 

 
23. PSIAS 1200 states that the CAE must be professionally qualified and 

suitably 
[...]
view of Burnley Council  
 

 

Detailed Assessment 

Appendix B 

 
 

 
 
 

PSIAS 

Ref 

 

C
o
n
fo

rm
s
 

P
a
rt

ia
lly

 

c
o
n
fo

rm
s
 

D
o
e
s
 

n
o
t 

c
o
n
fo

rm
 

 
 
 
 

Comments 

 Purpose & positioning  

1000 • Remit X    

1000 • Reporting lines  X   

1110 • Independence   X  

2010 • Risk based plan  X   

2050 • Other assurance 
providers 

  X  

 Structure & resources  

1200 • Competencies X    

1210 • Technical training & 
development 

 X   

1220 • Resourcing  X   

1230 • Performance 
management 

X    

1230 • Knowledge 
management 

X    

 Audit execution  

1300 • Quality Assurance & 

Improvement 
Programme 

 X   

2000 • Management of the 
IA function 

 X   

2200 • Engagement 
planning 

 X   

2300 • Engagement 
delivery 

 X   

2400 • Reporting  X   

2450 • Overall opinion   X  

 

 
Conforms  Partially 

Conforms 

X Does Not 
Conform 

 

Page 44



P a g e  | 13 
External Peer Review of Burnley Borough Council 

 

 
 

Burnley Council Internal Audit Service – PSIAS Action Table Appendix C 
 

The following points for consideration to develop the Audit Service arise from the review undertaken: 
 

 

PSIAS Ref 
 

Report ref 
 

Point For Consideration 
 

Responsible 
 

Action 

1100 
Independence 
and Objectivity 

10,11,16 Burnley Council should consider how they wish to 
address the non-conformance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standard 1100 in relation to the 
independence and objectivity of the Chief Audit 
Executive.  

In addition, the Council should also seek the views of 
their external auditors and gain an understanding of 
the impact of the non-conformance. 

 

Head of Finance and 
Property 

The Chief Audit 
Executive will role will 
be assigned to the 
Internal Audit Manager 
as this removes the 
main risk of 
independence and 
objectivity from this 
role. 
 
The views of the 
External Auditor will be 
sought and the 
understanding of this 
non-conformance will 
be considered. 
 

P
age 45



P a g e  | 14 
External Peer Review of Burnley Borough Council 

 

 

PSIAS Ref 
 

Report ref 
 

Point For Consideration 
 

Responsible 
 

Action 

1100 
Independence 
and Objectivity 

 

1200 Proficiency 
and Due 

Professional Care 

16,23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Council should ensure that all future 
arrangements to achieve independence are 
accurately reflected in the Internal Audit Charter and 
that all Audit and Standards agenda items and 
minutes reference the CAE as the author. 

Furthermore, any future arrangements should 
ensure that the CAE is professionally qualified and 
suitably experienced.  

 

Head of Finance and 
Property 

The CAE 
arrangements will be 
reflected in the Internal 
Audit Charter and 
Strategy. 

 

The CAE will be 
referenced as the 
author in all items 
which relate to the 
roles of the CAE. 

 

The Council will work 
towards an early 
achievement of this 
requirement. 

 

1100 
Independence 
and Objectivity 

 

18 In order to comply with all aspects of the purpose 
and positioning standards, the CAE should 
participate and ensure that the Audit & Standards 
Committee undertake a review of its own remit and 
effectiveness using the latest guidance issued by 
CIPFA. 

CAE and Democracy 
Team 

This process is 
underway and 
the CAE will 
participate in 
this process, 
using the 
latest CIPFA 
Guidance. 

 

P
age 46



P a g e  | 15 
External Peer Review of Burnley Borough Council 

 

 

PSIAS Ref 
 

Report ref 
 

Point For Consideration 
 

Responsible 
 

Action 

1100 
Independence 
and Objectivity 

 

 

18 The CAE should also assist the Audit and Standards 
Committee in assessing their collective skills and 
knowledge and identify any training needs. 

A comprehensive training plan should be developed 
to address any identified skills and knowledge gaps. 

CAE and Democracy 
Team 

The Council with the 
participation of the 
CAE will assess the 
collective skills and 
knowledge of the 
Audit and Standar
[...]
porate Plan, Corporate Risk Register 
and high risk areas in individual Council services.    

CAE The risk-based 
plan will be clearly 
linked to the 
Strategic Plan, 
Strategic Risk 
Register and risk 
areas identified 
from the Services. 
Evidence of this 
will be retained. 

P
age 49



P a g e  | 18 
External Peer Review of Burnley Borough Council 

 

 

PSIAS Ref 
 

Report ref 
 

Point For Consideration 
 

Responsible 
 

Action 

2010 Audit 
Planning 

34,35 The Plan should also clearly articulate resources 
required to complete the reviews and the priority 
order of the agreed work. 

The plan should also reflect any agreed 
consultancy work. 

This should be presented and agreed by senior 
management prior to being presented to the Audit 
and Standards Committee. 

CAE The Plan will 
clearly record the 
estimated 
resources to 
complete the 
reviews with the 
priority order. 

2050 Other 
Sources of 
Assurance 

 

22 The CAE should ensure that the risk-based plan 
includes an adequately developed approach to 
using other sources of assurance and any work that 
may be required to place reliance upon those 
sources.  

CAE Any other sources 
of assurance will 
be identified 
evaluated and 
where reliance can 
be placed on these 
this will be 
considered as part 
of the assurance 
process. 

1300 Quality 
Assurance and 
Improvement 
Programme 

 

24 As identified during the 2017 review, the Peer 
Review Team found that the Quality Assurance 
and Improvement Programme (QAIP) whilst 
technically in existence lacked detail.  The QAIP  
could contain more detail on how issues that do not 
conform with the Standards would be addressed to 
enable future compliance. 

 

CAE The QAIP will 
include the detail 
of how the 
authority will 
address issues of 
that do contain 
more detail of how 
issues that do not 
conform will be 
addressed. 

P
age 50



P a g e  | 19 
External Peer Review of Burnley Borough Council 

 

 

PSIAS Ref 
 

Report ref 
 

Point For 
[...]
the organisation’s 
control, governance and risk management 
arrangements. 

The report should also incorporate all the requirements 
as set out in Standard 2450. 

CAE The CAE will 
ensure that the 
Internal Audit 
opinion is in 
compliance with 
the required 
standard 2450 

 

 

 

 

P
age 52



ITEM NO  
 

\\fsth01\Accountancy Shared\Data\Finance\FY16'17\Statement of Accounts\Reports\Audit & Standards\Final Accounts 
Arrangements 8-3-17.docx 

Annual Accounts 2022/23 Arrangements  
 

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
DATE 16 March 2023 
PORTFOLIO Resources & Performance Management 
REPORT AUTHOR Amy Johnson 
TEL NO (01282) 475869 

 
EMAIL ajohnson@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To update the Audit and Standards Committee on the arrangements made to date and 

the implications of the changes required for the Council ahead of the closure of the 
2022/23 accounts. 
 

2. To seek approval for the accounting policies to be used in producing the Statement of 
Accounts as set out in Appendix 1. 

 

3. To inform Members that a date will be confirmed nearer the time for a final accounts 
workshop for Audit and Standards Committee Members to allow officers to present the 
2022/23 Statement of Accounts and explain the findings and issues. 
 

4. Members will recall that following a consultation exercise by DLUCH the deadlines for 
completion of the draft and audited statement of Accounts were extended for the 2020/21 
and 2021/22 financial years to 31 July (previously 31 May) for the draft Statement of 
Accounts and 30 September for the audited Statement of Accounts (previously 31 July).  
Legislation was later introduced to further extend the deadline for the 2021/22 audited 
Statement of Accounts to 30 November.  These extensions have now come to end.  The 
deadline for the 2022/23 draft Statement of Accounts has reverted back to 31 May 
however following a consultation exercise the Government has announced that the 
deadline for the audited Statement of Accounts is now 30th September.  This extension 
runs for 6 years to 2027/28, until the end of the next PSAA appointing period at which 
time it will be reviewed.  The extension to 30 September is to help mitigate the extent of 
ongoing delays in publishing the audited 2020/21 Statement of Accounts and capacity 
issues within the audit sector. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
5. Note the report and arrangements that the Council is making in advance of the closure of 

accounts for the year 2022/23. 
 

6. Approve the proposed accounting policies to be followed in producing the Statement of 
Accounts as shown in Appendix 1. 
 

7. Note the revised deadlines for publication of the draft and audited Statement of Accounts. 
 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 11



 

\\fsth01\Accountancy Shared\Data\Finance\FY16'17\Statement of Accounts\Reports\Audit & Standards\Final Accounts 
Arrangements 8-3-17.docx 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
8. The Council has a statutory duty to approve the accounts for 2022/23 by the 30 

September 2023. 
 

9. To ensure that the Council complies with requirements in relation to the Statement of 
Accounts. 

 

10. To explain the actions being taken to minimise the risks to the final accounts process. 

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
11. The 2022/23 accounts are to be produced under the Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting in the UK for 2022/23 standards and will require similar detail and analysis.   
 

12. Following a consultation exercise DLUCH announced that the deadline for completion of 
the draft Statement of Accounts would be extended from 31 May to 31 July and the 
audited Statement of Accounts from 31 July to 30 September for a 2-year period – 20/21 
and 21/22.  These deadlines were in accordance with recommendation 10 of the 
Redmond Review.  Legislation was later introduced to further extend the deadline for the 
2021/22 audited Statement of Accounts to 30 November.  The intention was for the 
amended deadline to be reviewed
[...]
 July 2023) 

• External Audit Plan 2022/23-Grant Thornton 
(Moved to July 2023) 

• External Audit Progress Report 2022/23 
• External Audit Annual Audit Letter 
• Audit Findings 2022/23 and Annual Statement of 

Accounts 2022/23 (Moved to July 2023) 
• Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 22/23 

(Moved to July 2023) 
• Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 Q3 
• Strategic Risk Register 2022/23 (Moved to July 

2023) 
• Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act – Annual 

Return 

Page 75

Agenda Item 14



• New External Audit Appointment Report 2023/24 – 
2027/28 

• Internal Audit Peer Review 
• Terms of Reference of Audit and Standards 

Committee – Refresh (verbal update) 
• Work Programme 2022/23 

2023/24 Municipal 
Year 

• External Audit Annual Auditor Report 2021/22 
(includes VfM) (July 2023) 

• External Audit Plan 2022/23-Grant Thornton (July 
2023) 

• Audit Findings 2022/23 and Annual Statement of 
Accounts 2022/23 (July 2023) 

• Annual Governance Statement 22/23 (July 2023) 
• Strategic Risk Register 2022/23 (July 2023) 
• Review of LGA Model Code (January 2024) 
• Annual Review of the Code of Conduct 

 
 

Page 76


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act - Annual Return
	8 External Audit Progress Report 2022/23
	9 Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 Q3
	Internal Audit Q3 Appendix 1 - Internal Audit 2223 Progress Report
	Internal Audit Q3 Appendix 2 - Internal Audit 2223 Audit Plan

	10 External Review Report
	External Peer Review Report App 1 - Burnley Council Final January 2023

	11 Annual Accounts 2022/23 Arrangements
	Final Account Arrangements Appendix 1 - Accounting Policies
	Where premiums and discounts have been charged to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, regulations allow the impact on the General Fund Balance to be spread over future years. The Council has a policy of spreading the gain or loss over the term that was remaining on the loan against which the premium was payable or discount receivab

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 16/03/2023  Page 1 of 4 
 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 16th March, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillor Lord Wajid Khan of Burnley, In the Chair. 

 
 Councillors H Baker, C Briggs, A Lewis, G Lishman (Vice-Chair), 

M Townsend and A Wight 
 

OFFICERS   
 Catherine Waudby  Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 Amy Johnson  Finance Manager 
 Ian Evenett  Internal Audit Manager 
 Suzanne Rawson  Auditor 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 David Swift 

Stuart Arnfield 
 

 
EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS 

  

 Helen Stevenson  Grant Thornton-External Auditor 
 
  

39. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hussain & Ingham, Parish Councillor Kathryn 
Haworth and Georgia Jones of Grant Thornton. 
  

40. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

41. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act - Annual Return  
 
The report presented by Catherine Waudby was noted. 
  



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 16/03/2023  Page 2 of 4 
 

42. External Audit Progress Report 2022/23  
 
Helen Stevenson from Grant Thornton introduced the first progress report having carried 
out some initial work.  The timetable for the 2022/23 audit was set out in the report and the 
Audit Plan would be taken to the July Committee meeting. 
  
The Housing Benefit Subsidy claim verification was underway and was due to be completed 
by the end of March. 
  
The Auditor’s Annual Report had been delayed due to some outstanding information.   
  
In considering the report members asked the following: 
  

         With regard to the outstanding information for the Auditor’s Annual Report was this 
internal or external information and had it now been provided? 

o   The information related to a new benchmarking requirement.  Therefore, the 
information needed to be compiled and then the benchmarking carried out.  
The information was ready and the benchmarking would be carried out and 
provided to the auditors in the next couple of weeks. 
  

  
  
  

43. Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23 Q3  
 
Ian Evenett introduced the report. 
  
Additional funding for audit days and support had been agreed.  The structure would 
strengthen the team and allow more focus on audit business. 
  
The Internal Audit Plan had not been finalised and would be brought to the next meeting.  
The Creditors audit findings had been issued and several other audits in progress. 
  
In considering the report members discussed the following: 
  

         Whether the new staffing and structure would be sufficiently established to support 
2023/24 programme? 

o   Whilst not perfect there was also greater management support for the team to 
focus within the service which would also be helpful. 

         7 audits were ‘in progress’ – was it better to focus on a smaller number until 
complete? 

o   The process is as follows:  Each auditor will usually be carrying out preliminary 
work on one audit; carrying out the main work on a second audit; and carrying 
out the final work on a third audit at any one time. 

         The Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 hadn’t been brought to committee yet.  Could 
work be started prior to Committee having sight? 

o   Yes – the plan is the responsibility of the Chief Audit Executive to determine, 
but the plan will be agreed in consultation with Management Team and the 
Committee Chair or Committee as soon as possible. 

           



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 16/03/2023  Page 3 of 4 
 

  
44. External Review Report  

 
Ian Evenett introduced the report and the importance of bringing the service into 
compliance as soon as possible.  To facilitate this there was an action plan in the report and 
more detailed plans were in development. 
  
In considering the report members discussed the following: 
  

         The report was excellent and the thanks of the Committee to the Peer Reviewers 
should be put on record. 

         It seems clear that the Internal Audit Manager hadn’t always had sufficient time to 
focus on Audit.  It was good to see additional resource allocated to support this. 

         The report highlighted that there were some outstanding items from the last review 
that hadn’t been fully actioned.  How could the Committee ensure that the actions 
were being progressed? 

         There was a reputational risk, especially as a result of those recommendations from 
2017 which hadn’t been implemented.  There needed to be a robust action plan with 
timescales and milestones to be monitored. 

o   The Committee would be updated at meetings.  A standing agenda item on 
progress would be added to the Work Plan.  The Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme will also be referenced in the Audit Plan and 
reported into Committee in progress reports.   

o   The report had been published during January then circulated into 
Management Team with a draft Action Plan.  This had then been circulated to 
Committee for their next meeting.  

o   The Team have started to make a significant overhaul in processes which will 
form part of a more detailed plan and response. 

  
         Training of the Committee was identified as a requirement. 

o   The Audit Team would work with the Committee and Democracy to provide 
suitable training. 
  

         With reference to Risk Management should there be a council wide review of Risk 
Management and new, emergent & contingent risks?  What other sources of 
assurance were there? 

o   That was part of the remit of this Committee, the Executive and Head of 
Finance.  A risk review could be undertaken, but the Internal Audit Manager 
would need to remove themselves from the process as they were conflicted.  
The day to day management and policy followed a standard international 
approach.  Risk Mapping is carried out and can be brought to committee. The 
Council also takes risk advice externally e.g. from insurers etc.  Whilst there is 
no external source such as OFSTED or the CQC for example, the Council’s 
Health & Safety Advisor carries out a number of audits which provide 
assurance.  
  

  
45. Annual Accounts 2022/23 Arrangements  

 



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 16/03/2023  Page 4 of 4 
 

Amy Johnson presented the report which set out changes to both the procedures and 
accounting policies for the closure of the 2022/23 accounts.  Whilst the deadline for 
submission of the audited statement of accounts had reverted to 31st July.  However, there 
has now been a new extension granted for the next 6 years – to the 30th September. 
  
Members noted the report and deadlines and RESOLVED to approve the accounting 
policies as shown in Appendix 1 to the report. 
  

46. External Auditor Appointment - Update  
 
Ian Evenett presented an update on the appointment of new external auditors for the period 
2023/24 – 2027/28.  Following the process Mazars LLP have been appointed.  There will be 
a handover period with the current auditors. 
  

47. Terms of Reference of Audit and Standards Committee - Refresh  
 
Alison McEwan gave a verbal update on the proposed refresh of the Terms of Reference of 
the Audit & Standards Committee. 
  
Following best practice guidance that the Audit & Standards functions should be separated 
Officers had consulted Member Structures Working Group on the proposals.  Whilst 
acknowledging the guidance, concerns were raised about potential increased costs of 
having another committee and filling additional committee seats. 
  
Officers were asked if they could look to separate the functions by the use of two sub-
committees sitting under one Chair.  Officers agreed to draft refreshed terms of reference 
on this basis.  Officers were in the process of drafting the ToR. 
  
Members asked the following: 
  

         When would the changes start? 
o   It would be ideal to start from the beginning of the Municipal Year but time is 

limited. 
  

48. Work Programme  
 
A standing item on External Review to be added to the workplan. 
 
 


